board the Vessel to act as back-up should a technical fault occur in the metering unit. 

11. TERMINAL FEES AND CHARGES 

11.1 Terminal Charge 

This is nominal charge, to be made for berthing/loading services supplied by PVEP.  
Effective from 1st January 2014, the terminal charge is thirty five thousand (35,000) dollars of 
USA. (It is referred to Decision No.: 98/2008/QĐ-BTC of Vietnam Ministry of Finance).   
The terminal charge will be subject to periodical review and may be varied. 

11.2 Charges for Visitors 

Visitors who are not PVEP personnel or normally required to attend the offtake operations,